

# **CITY OF HAMILTON**

## PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT Economic Development Division

TO: Mayor and Members
General Issues Committee

COMMITTEE DATE: December 4, 2013

SUBJECT/REPORT NO: Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (HTIGP) – 193-197
James Street North – HTIGP 09/02 (PED13190) (Ward 2)

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe-Anne Priel
Acting General Manager
Planning and Economic Development
Department

SIGNATURE:

WARD(S) AFFECTED: WARD 2

WARD(S) AFFECTED: WARD 2

#### **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

- (a) That a grant in the amount of \$23,739.85 be approved under the terms and conditions of the Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (HTIGP) for the application submitted by 2206066 Ontario Inc. (Glen Norton, Robert Scott Smith) as the redevelopment of the property is complete;
- (b) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute the Grant Agreement, attached as Appendix "A" to Report PED13190, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (HTIGP) application for the redevelopment of 193-197 James Street North was submitted in June 2009 by 2206066 Ontario Inc. (Glen Norton, Robert Scott Smith), owner of the property. Subsequently, City Council at its meeting held July 9, 2009, approved the application as an eligible project under the Program. The redevelopment of the property has now been completed and the

# SUBJECT: Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (HTIGP) – 193-197 James Street North - HTIGP 09/02 (PED13190) (Ward 2) - Page 2 of 8

Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC) has reassessed the property. The redevelopment has resulted in a three storey building formerly used as a lodging house on the second and third levels with retail at the ground level, being converted to studios and office space on the second and third levels with continued retail use at the ground level.

Redevelopment costs were \$305,000 and have resulted in an increase in the value assessment of the property from \$335,500 to \$584,000. This has increased total annual property taxes generated by the property. The municipal share of this property tax increase (municipal tax increment) is \$7,913.29 of which 100% would be granted to the owner during year one, 80% or \$6,330.63 in year two, 60% or \$4,747.97 in year three, 40% or \$3,165.31 in year four and 20% or \$1,582.65 in year five. The total value of the grants is \$23,739.85.

Alternatives for Consideration – See Page 7.

#### FINANCIAL / STAFFING / LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

**Financial:** The City will collect full property taxes on the property and, in turn, provide a grant for five years declining each year after the first year by 20% based on the increase in the municipal portion of the taxes post-development completion of 193-197 James Street North. Following year one of the grant payment, the City will start to realize the positive results of the Program from a financial perspective. Based on the projected increase in taxes and the total grant amount to the applicant over a five year period, the City will retain an additional \$15,826.66 in taxes over five years and the total grant over five years will be \$23,739.85.

**Staffing:** Applicants and subsequent grant payments under the HTIGP are processed by the Urban Renewal Section and Taxation Division. There are no additional staffing requirements.

**Legal:** Section 28 of the <u>Planning Act</u> permits a municipality, in accordance with a Community Improvement Plan, to make loans and grants which would otherwise be prohibited under Section 106(2) of the <u>Municipal Act</u>, to registered/assessed owners and tenants of lands and buildings. A Community Improvement Plan can only be adopted and come into effect within a designated Community Improvement Project Area. Changes to a Community Improvement Plan or Community Improvement Project Area require formal amendments as dictated by the <u>Planning Act</u>.

The grant will be supported by a Grant Agreement (attached as Appendix "A" to Report PED13190) which has been developed in consultation with Legal Services and will be executed by the Applicant prior to commencing grant payments.

### **HISTORICAL BACKGROUND** (Chronology of events)

City Council, at its meeting held August 22, 2001, approved an amendment to the Downtown and Community Renewal Community Improvement Plan which introduced the HTIGP (formerly titled the Hamilton Downtown Property Improvement Grant Program). Since that time, a number of Program refinements have been approved by City Council, the most recent amendment being the expansion of the Program to Community Downtowns, Business Improvement Areas and the corridors of Barton Street and Kenilworth Avenue, as identified in the Downtown and Community Renewal Community Improvement Project Area. The terms of the Program offer a five year grant not to exceed the increase in municipal realty taxes as a result of the development. The Program also allows a developer of residential condominium units to pass the grant to first condominium purchasers of each unit. The grant is to be in an amount which does not exceed 100% of the municipal realty tax increase during the first year, 80% in year two, 60% in year three, 40% in year four, and 20% in year five.

City Council, at its meeting held July 9, 2009, approved the project at 193-197 James Street North as an eligible project under the terms of the HTIGP. Now that the project is complete and MPAC has reassessed the property, the applicant qualifies for the HTIGP grant.

The redevelopment resulted in a three storey building formerly used as a lodging house on the second and third levels with retail at the ground level, being converted to studios and office space on the second and third levels with continued retail use at the ground level. Redevelopment costs were \$305,000. The total grant over the five year period is \$23,739.85.

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS/LEGISLATED REQUIREMENTS

Report PED13190 relates to the processing of an application under the HTIGP which is contained within the Downtown and Community Renewal Community Improvement Plan.

The property has been redeveloped in accordance with the Prime Retail land use designation under the West Harbour (Setting Sail) Secondary Plan. Current uses include the Mulberry Street Coffee House and Rosselli Jewellers at street level, with the Studios at Hotel Hamilton above, featuring space for traditional artists, graphic designers, architects, photographers, information technology consultants and local creative not-for-profit organizations. These retail, office and studio uses are permitted in the applicable "H" District Zone of Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593, with a minor variance approved in August 2009 to reduce the parking requirement.

#### **RELEVANT CONSULTATION**

Staff from the Taxation Division, Corporate Services Department, and the Legal Services Division, City Manager's Office, was consulted and the advice received is incorporated into Report PED13190.

#### ANALYSIS / RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION

(include Performance Measurement/Benchmarking Data, if applicable)

Urban Renewal staff, in co-operation with staff from the Taxation and Legal Services Divisions, developed a schedule of grant payments under the terms of the Program. The Applicant will be required to sign the Grant Agreement attached as Appendix "A" to Report PED13190. The Grant Agreement contains provisions for varying the grant payment in each and every year based on MPAC's assessed value. By signing, the applicant will accept the terms and conditions outlined therein prior to any grant payments being made. The following provides an overview of the estimated grant calculation for 193-197 James Street North as presented in Appendix "A" to Report PED13190.

The grant shall be calculated according to the following formulas

Grant Level:		100%
Total Eligible Costs (Maximum):	\$305,000.00	
Pre-project Assessed Value: (CT & RT)	\$335,500.00	Year: 2009
Municipal Levy:	\$ 5,939.92	
Education Levy:	\$ 2,390.41	
Pre-project Property Taxes	\$ 8,330.33	
The project insperty raxes	ψ 0,000.00	
Post-project CVA: (CT)	\$584,000.00	Year: 2013
	. ,	
Municipal Levy:	\$ 13,853.21	
Education Levy:	\$ 7,796.17	
Post-project Property Taxes:	\$ 21,649.38	
, , ,	• •	

Municipal Tax Increment = Post-project Municipal Taxes (actual) - Pre-project Municipal Taxes

"Grant Payment in Year One" (first full calendar year after re-valuation of the completed and occupied project by MPAC) or the "Initial Grant Payment" = Municipal Tax Increment \*100%

# SUBJECT: Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (HTIGP) – 193-197 James Street North - HTIGP 09/02 (PED13190) (Ward 2) - Page 5 of 8

#### Calculation of Grant Payment in Year One (Initial Grant)

Pre-project Municipal Taxes = Municipal Levy = \$5,939.92Municipal Tax Increment = \$13,853.21 - \$5,939.92 = \$7,913.29Payment in Year =  $\$7,913.29 \times 1.0 = \$7,913.29$ 

## **GRANT PAYMENT SCHEDULE**

(Subject to re-calculation each year and up to the total eligible costs)

Year*	Grant Factor	Tax Increment	Grant
1	100%	\$7,913.29	\$7,913.29
2	80%	\$7,913.29	\$6,330.63
3	60%	\$7,913.29	\$4,747.97
4	40%	\$7,913.29	\$3,165.31
5	20%	\$7,913.29	\$1,582.65
Total		\$39,566.45	\$23,739.85

#### **Grant Terms**

The Agreement also outlines the terms and conditions of the grant payments over the five year period. Key terms and conditions include the following:

- Property owner must maintain property taxes in good standing. Properties must have no outstanding work orders and/or orders or requests to comply from any City department or other regulatory authority;
- The grant payment is recalculated annually;
- Annual grant payments after the first grant payment are adjusted downward in the event the municipal tax increment in any subsequent year has been reduced;
- The property must be maintained in its rehabilitated state;
- If property taxes are owing for more than one full year, the City will have the option, without notice and at its own discretion, to terminate all future grant payments;
- In the event of the sale, conveyance, transfer or entering into of any agreement of sale or transfer of the title of the property, the City shall have absolute discretion in ceasing any further grant payments; and,
- Where, in the opinion of Council, the commercial relationship between the City and the Applicant has been impaired by, but not limited to, the Applicant being involved in litigation with the City, the City may, at its discretion and without notice, terminate all future grant payments. Applicants are individuals; corporate entities and individuals behind the corporation (Officers/Directors/Shareholders).

In addition, on an annual basis, prior to the issuance of a grant payment, the property owner will be required to sign an affidavit attesting to compliance with the terms and conditions outlined within the Agreement.



193-197 James Street North Pre-redevelopment



193-197 James Street North - Post Redevelopment

Appendix "B" to Report PED13190 identifies the location of the property.

SUBJECT: Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (HTIGP) - 193-197 James Street North - HTIGP 09/02 (PED13190) (Ward 2) - Page 7 of 8

#### ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION

(include Financial, Staffing, Legal and Policy Implications and pros and cons for each alternative)

### **Decline the Grant and Approve a Reduced Amount**

Declining a grant and/or approving a reduced amount would undermine the principles of the HTIGP and regeneration efforts in general. These alternatives are not recommended.

**Financial:** Grants totalling approximately \$23,739.85 over a five year period would not be issued.

**Staffing:** Not applicable.

**Legal:** Not applicable.

#### **ALIGNMENT TO THE 2012 – 2015 STRATEGIC PLAN:**

## **Strategic Priority #1**

A Prosperous & Healthy Community

WE enhance our image, economy and well-being by demonstrating that Hamilton is a great place to live, work, play and learn.

#### **Strategic Objective**

- 1.1 Continue to grow the non-residential tax base.
- 1.3 Promote economic opportunities with a focus on Hamilton's downtown core, all downtown areas and waterfronts.
- 1.5 Support the development and implementation of neighbourhood and City-wide strategies that will improve the health and well-being of residents.
- 1.6 Enhance Overall Sustainability (financial, economic, social and environmental).

#### Strategic Priority #2

Valued & Sustainable Services

WE deliver high quality services that meet citizen needs and expectations, in a cost effective and responsible manner.

#### **Strategic Objective**

2.3 Enhance customer service satisfaction.

SUBJECT: Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (HTIGP) - 193-197 James Street North - HTIGP 09/02 (PED13190) (Ward 2) - Page 8 of 8

## **APPENDICES / SCHEDULES**

Appendix "A" to Report PED13190 - Grant Agreement Appendix "B" to Report PED13190 - Location Map

HM/dkm

# **City of Hamilton**

# HAMILTON TAX INCREMENT GRANT PROGRAM

# **Grant Payment – Agreement**

**Application No.** EZ09/02

**DATE:** October 28, 2013

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Name of registered property owner: 2206066 Ontario Inc.

Attention: Mr. Robert Scott Smith

Address of property (subject of Grant Program): 193-197 James Street North

Hamilton

**Roll Number(s):** 2518.020.126.56030.0000

Mailing Address of Owner:

Hotel Hamilton, Suite 202 195 James Street North Hamilton, Ontario L8L 2L2

#### **GRANT CALCULATION**

The grant shall be calculated according to the following formulas

Grant Level: Total Eligible Costs (Maximum):	\$	100% <u>305,000.00</u>	
Pre-project Assessed Value: (CT & RT)	\$	335,500.00	Year: 2009
Municipal Levy: Education Levy: Pre-project Property Taxes	\$ \$ \$	5,939.92 2,390.41 8,330.33	
Post-project CVA: (CT)	\$	584,000.00	Year: 2013
Municipal Levy: Education Levy: Post-project Property Taxes:	\$ \$ \$	13,853.21 7,796.17 21,649.38	

Municipal Tax Increment = Post-project Municipal Taxes (actual) - Pre-project Municipal Taxes

"Grant Payment in Year One (1)" (first full calendar year after re-valuation of the completed and occupied project by MPAC) or the "Initial Grant Payment" = Municipal Tax Increment \*100%

## Calculation of Grant Payment in Year One (1) (Initial Grant)

Pre-project Municipal Taxes = Municipal Levy = \$5,939.92Municipal Tax Increment = \$13,853.21 - \$5,939.92 = \$7,913.29Payment in Year 1 =  $$7,913.29 \times 1.0 = $7,913.29$ 

# GRANT PAYMENT SCHEDULE (Subject to re-calculation each year and up to the total eligible costs)

Year*	Grant Factor	Tax Increment	Grant
1	100%	\$7,913.29	\$7,913.29
2	80%	\$7,913.29	\$6,330.63
3	60%	\$7,913.29	\$4,747.97
4	40%	\$7,913.29	\$3,165.31
5	20%	\$7,913.29	\$1,582.65
Total		\$39,566.45	\$23,739.85

#### **Grant Terms**

- 1. The actual amount of annual Grant payments are subject to re-calculation of (Municipal Tax Increment \*the applicable %) in each and every year.
- 2. The total value of the sum of the annual Grant payments that may be provided under the Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program shall not exceed the total eligible costs of the said redevelopment that have been accepted by the City (\$305,000).
- 3. Annual Grant payments shall be paid, subject to these terms and conditions, by the City, to a maximum of five (5) payments. Such payments shall cease when the total amount paid out equals the total eligible cost amount as determined by the City, or after five (5) grant payments, whichever comes first.
- 4. The total value of the eligible Grant provided under this Program shall be reduced by the amount of any property tax arrears in respect of any and all taxes that have been cancelled or reduced on the subject property by the City, under any other programs, or by relief allowed under any statute.
- 5. The Grant Payment in Year One (1) and subsequent annual Grant payments are calculated based upon changes in property taxes as a result of completion of the accepted eligible works and construction and improvement to the property.

- 6. If, at any point after the original redevelopment of the land, new construction is added to the land that is not part of the original Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program application, the Grant will be calculated only in respect of the original eligible costs, original redevelopment works, and original building size contained in the original Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program application.
- 7.1 The initial Grant payment is not payable by the City until each of the following conditions is fulfilled to the satisfaction of the City:
  - (a) redevelopment of the property is completed in accordance with the proposed redevelopment as specified in the Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program application;
  - (b) the Owner has supplied the City with evidence satisfactory to the City as to the amount of the eligible costs incurred by the Owner;
  - (c) the Owner has satisfied the City that the total eligible costs, incurred in respect of the redevelopment have been paid in full and that there are no liens, claims or litigation in respect of the Owner's obligation to pay the total eligible costs;
  - (d) the Owner has satisfied the City that the accepted redevelopment that is subject of the Grant application has not been substantially altered or has not been demolished;
  - (e) the Owner has satisfied the City that there are no outstanding work orders and/or orders or requests to comply from any City department or other regulatory authority in respect of the redevelopment, the property and the business of the Owner conducted on the land;
  - (f) the Owner has satisfied the City that the Owner, its redevelopment and property are in full compliance with:
    - (i) any Agreement(s) relating to the property in favour of the City, including any Agreement relating to: condominium, service, site plan approval, encroachment, joint sewer & water use, easement or other Agreement; and,
    - (ii) by-laws of the City and provincial and federal legislation and regulations.
  - (g) the Owner has satisfied the City that the assessed value of the subject property has increased as a result of the said redevelopment to the property and that the assessed value was increased for reasons that meet the eligibility requirements of the City's Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program;
  - (h) the Owner has satisfied the City that the property taxes for the year during which property taxes were calculated pursuant to the said increased

assessment and for each of the preceding years, have been paid in full, have not been deferred and there are, at the time of application for payment of the annual Grant payment, no instalments for the current year remaining to be invoiced and paid;

- (i) the Owner has satisfied the City that the Owner, as of the date of the proposed Grant payment, has paid in full and not deferred all other charges (where applicable) against the property in favour of the City, including but not limited to: Development Charges, park land dedication fees, special assessments and frontage charges.
- 7.2 If the Owner or the municipality has appealed said increased assessed value and there exists other pending appeals which have not been settled completely in respect of the assessed value as of a date which is either in advance of or as of a date, which follows the said redevelopment, the applicant will be entitled to no more than 75% of the yearly grant. Upon final settlement of the appeal, necessary adjustments to the amount of the yearly grant will be made.
- 7.3 Subsequent annual grants as set out herein will be payable each year upon the written request of the Owner where the Owner has satisfied the City as to the matters set out in paragraphs 7.1 (d), (e), (f), (h), and (i) above.
- 7.4 The amount of each subsequent grant is equivalent to the Municipal Tax Increment (MTI) for the year in which payment is to be made. The MTI shall be calculated as shown in Section 3 of this Agreement. It is acknowledged that the amount of this grant may vary up or down from year to year during the term of this Agreement. No grant is payable where the MTI is zero or a negative value.
- 8. The decision of the City regarding the total amount of eligible costs and the calculation of the actual total redevelopment Grant and annual Grant payments is final.
- 9. Payment of the Grant and the actual amount of the total Grant will be subject to the City's review and satisfaction with all reports and documentation submitted in support of the application, including but not limited to: documentation of the estimated and actual costs of eligible works. Any and all of these costs may be, where required by the City subject to verification, third party review or independent audit, at the expense of the Owner.
- 10. Grants are not payable by the City until such time as all taxes eligible for a Grant have been billed by the City, and all outstanding taxes have been paid in full for all years by the Owner. Grant cheques will not be issued if there is an outstanding tax payment.
- 11. On an annual basis, the City, upon ascertaining that the Owner is in compliance with this Agreement and has met all and any other requirements of the City, shall pay the annual Grant payment.

- 12. If, in the opinion of the City, the property is not maintained in its rehabilitated condition, the City may, at its own discretion and without notice, terminate all future Grant payments and require repayment of all Grant payments already paid out by the City to the Owner.
- 13. The City retains the right at all times not to make any or all of the Grant payments or to delay payment where the City deems that there is non-compliance by the Owner with this Agreement. In particular, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grant is conditional upon periodic reviews satisfactory to the City to there being no adverse change in the redevelopment and to there being compliance on the part of the Owner with all other requirements contained in this Agreement.
- 14. Where property taxes are in arrears on the subject property for a year or more, the City may, at its discretion and without notice, terminate all future Grant payments.
- 15. In the event of the sale, conveyance, transfer or entering into of any agreement of sale or transfer of the title of the Property the City shall have absolute discretion in ceasing any further grant payments.
- 16. Where the Owner is a corporation the Owner covenants and agrees that in the event that:
  - a) the Owner fails to supply the City, in a form satisfactory to the City such information relating to the ownership of its shares as the City may from time to time require; or,
  - b) without the written consent of the City first had and obtained:
    - the Owner issues or redeems any of its shares or transfers any of its shares;
    - ii) there is a sale or sales of the shares of the Owner which result in the transfer of the legal or beneficial interest of any of the shares of the Owner; or,
    - iii) the Owner amalgamates, merges or consolidates with any other corporation,

and the result of any of the foregoing is a change in the effective control of the majority of the voting shares of the Owner, or the requested information is not provided, then future grant payments under the Program shall cease at the absolute discretion of the City.

# Appendix "A" to Report PED13190 Page 6 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties duly execute this Agreement, as follows as of the day and date set out in the date of this Agreement:

Approved As To Form:	CITY OF H	AMILTON	
Legal Services			
(1 - )	Bob, Bratina	a, Mayor	
			c/s
	Rose Cateri	ini, City Clerk	
	OWNER		
	per:		
	per:		c/s
	I/We have a	authority to bind the corpo	ration

